

No. 13-30010

**In the United States Court of Appeal
For the Fifth Circuit**

JOHNSTON & JOHNSTON
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Louisiana
No. 3:12-cv-01552**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
JOHNSTON & JOHNSTON**

**Charles W. Herold, III
G. Adam Cossey
Hudson, Potts & Bernstein, LLP
1800 Hudson Lane, Suite 300
Post Office Drawer 3008
Monroe, Louisiana 71210-3008
Telephone – 318/388-4400
Facsimile – 318/322-4194**

Attorneys for Johnston & Johnston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

 A. Flexible premium life insurance policies4

 B. The policy at issue5

 C. Conseco’s notice practices.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 10

APPLICABLE LAW 12

 A. Applicable statute 12

 B. Construction and application 12

 C. Purpose..... 13

ESSENTIAL TERMS AND DEFINITIONS 13

 A. “Payable” is defined as the date a premium is “due” 13

 B. “Grace period” is defined as a period of time after a payment is due..... 15

 C. Lapse 16

DISCUSSION 17

 A. The district court correctly ruled that the operative “due date” for notice was December 12, 2010..... 17

 1. The operative date for notice is the date a premium is “due” 17

 2. The district court correctly ruled that the premium became “due on December 12, 2010..... 18

 3. The district court correctly ruled that “grace notices” provided after the policy had already lapsed into a “grace period” cannot strictly comply with LSA-R.S. 22:905 19

 4. The district court’s ruling is consistent with the applicable rules of statutory construction 22

- 5. The district court’s ruling is the only conclusion that would properly achieve the purpose of LSA-R.S. 22:90523

- B. Conseco’s arguments are illogical, unpersuasive and contrary to law24
 - 1. The foundation of Conseco’s entire brief is based upon the erroneous argument that “grace notices” can satisfy the requirements of LSA-R.S. 22:90525
 - 2. Conseco’s argument that premiums were “optional” until the expiration of the grace period is unpersuasive and contrary to applicable law26
 - 3. Conseco’s argument that premiums were not required to be paid by the policy is erroneous.....28
 - 4. Even accepting Conseco’s arguments as true, the notice provided was still untimely29
 - 5. Conseco’s argument that the “grace period” extended the time for statutory notice is legally incorrect30
 - 6. Conseco erroneously describes and relies upon the district court opinion of *Turner v. OM Financial Life Ins. Co.*31
 - 7. Conseco’s use of the term “premium due date” in its untimely “grace notices” is irrelevant.....32
 - 8. Conseco’s argument that the court’s interpretation would lead to “absurd consequences” has been waived and is unpersuasive32
 - 9. The trial court’s interpretation does not render any portion of LSA-R.S. 22:905 meaningless or create a conflict with other laws37
 - 10. Conseco’s appeal misunderstands the district court’s statement regarding the application of § 851138

- C. Johnston & Johnston was entitled to pay its premiums up-to-date and maintain coverage because the defective termination was “illegal and of no effect”39
 - 1. Conseco’s failure to provide proper notice rendered the termination a nullity and the policy continued under its previous terms40
 - 2. Refusing to accept premiums during the automatic one-year extension subverts the purpose of LSA-R.S. 22:90540
 - 3. The cases cited by Conseco in support of its argument are inapplicable.42

4. Conseco fails to address portions of the record establishing that Johnston & Johnston sought to pay the premiums up-to-date during the one-year extension.....	44
D. The district court did not err in denying Conseco’s Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment	44
1. Conseco’s Rule 59(e) motion improperly sought to raise untimely arguments and re-litigate issues that had already been decided by the district court.....	45
2. Conseco was not prejudiced by the court’s ruling that December 12, 2010 was the operative date for notice	46
E. Amicus Curiae’s brief should be disregarded because it improperly asks the court to modify the clear language of LSA-R.S. 22:905 to serve its policy concerns	48
1. The policy opinions of a private professional organization do not override the unambiguous language of a statute enacted by the Louisiana legislature.....	48
2. The present case is not the appropriate forum to effectuate the policy changes ACLI advocates	49
3. Alleged “difficulties” in complying with LSA-R.S. 22:905 do not justify the court’s amendment of the statute’s clear and unambiguous terms	50
4. ACLI concedes that the district court’s interpretation is supported by legal authority	51
5. ACLI’s reliance on a New York statute is unpersuasive	51
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Matter of Advance Glove Mfg. Co.,
761 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1985)20, 30, 32

In re: Advanced Sys. Int’l, Inc.
234 F. Appx. 398 (6th Cir. 2007)20

Bailey v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
867 F.Supp. 835 (E.D. La. 2012).....45, 46

Boring v. Louisiana State Ins. Co.,
97 So. 856 (La. 6/30/23) 13, 14, 19, 20, 23, 24, 27, 30, 32, 40

Centennial Broad, LLC v. Burns,
433 F.Supp. 2d 730 (W.D. Va. 2006).....45

Chamberlain v. State, through DOTD,
624 So.2d 874 (La. 1993)35

Dillon v. Select Portfolio Servicing,
630 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2011).....34

Durio v. Metro Life Ins. Co.
653 F.Supp. 2d 656 (W.D. La. 2009)43

First Am. Bank & Trust of LA v. Texas Life Ins. Co.,
10 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1994) 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 30, 41, 43

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Bright
34 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1994)11

Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.,
181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999)34

Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff,
571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009)34

LeClerc v. Webb,
419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)33

Lemoine v. Security Indus. Ins. Co.,
569 So.2d 1092 (La. App. 3rd Cir. 11/07/90).....12

Lester v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
295 F.Supp. 1208 (W.D. La. 1968)12, 13, 23, 24

Louisiana Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Interstate Fire & Cas. Co.,
630 So.2d 759 (La. 1/14/94).....12, 22

Mungo v. Taylor,
355 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)34

Oschner v. Ideal Life Ins. Co.,
945 So.2d 128 (La. App. 4th Cir. 11/08/06).....42, 43

Pacific Ins. Co. v. American Nat. Fire Ins. Co.,
148 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 1998)45

Pittston v. Ultramar America Ltd v. Allianz Ins. Co.,
124 F.3d 508 (3rd Cir. 1997)34

Quest Med., Inc. v. Apprill,
90 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996)46

Simon v. United States,
891 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1990)45

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....33

Soloco, Inc. v. Dupree,
707 So.2d 12 (La. 1/21/98).....35, 36

Statsan, Inc. v. Logal
49 Fed. Appx. 917 (5th Cir. 2002).....11

Templet v. HydroChem, Inc.,
367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004)10, 11, 45

Turner v. OM Financial Life Ins. Co.,
822 F.Supp. 2d 633 (W.D. La. 2011)12, 31, 35

Vining v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
409 So.2d 1306 (La. App. 2nd Cir. 1/25/81)12

Waltman v. Int’l Paper Co.,
875 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1989)45

Statutes & Regulations

LA. ADMIN. CODE TIT. 37 § 8511 (A)(6)(b).....17

Secondary Sources

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 717 (8th Ed. 2004).....15

COUCH ON INSURANCE § 76:5720, 27, 30, 32

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY OF LAW (13th Ed. 2011)16

MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY.....15

OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (3rd Ed. 2010)14

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ONLINE15
